

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DONALD RAY BOLES,  
Petitioner

v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BARTH  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL L. DESAUTELS  
Federal Public Defender  
126 College Street, Suite 410  
Burlington, Vermont 05401  
802-862-6990  
michael\_desautels@fd.org  
steven\_barth@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented For Review .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit .....	1
Opinions & Orders Entered by the Courts Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Statutory & Sentencing Guideline Provisions Involved.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. Introduction.....	6
B. In a sharply divided opinion this Court created an exception to traditional Sixth Amendment requirements that attached to enhancements based on the fact of prior convictions.....	6
C. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> has been undermined by this Court's subsequent decisions that show it was wrongly decided and is no longer congruent with its current Sixth Amendment jurisprudence.....	8
D. This Court should revisit <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> to eliminate the confusion and continued litigation that the <i>Apprendi</i> line of cases has created by calling its holding into question.....	14
Conclusion .....	16
Certificate of Service .....	17

### Contents of Appendices

Appendix A—Court of Appeals Opinion (January 25, 2019).....	1
-------------------------------------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	12, 15
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 965 (2004) .....	6, 10, 11

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	13, 14
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	12
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Arline</i> , 835 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>United States v. Boles</i> , 914 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Boles</i> , Case No. 2:00-cr-16-wks (Dist. Vt. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	6, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , 436 F.3 780 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 745 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<b>State Cases:</b>	
<i>Matter of Rowley</i> , No. 51244-1-II, 2018 WL 4091736 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2018) (unpub.) .....	15
<i>People v. Norelli</i> , No. B278374, 2018 WL 4443804 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2018) (unpub.) <i>review denied</i> (Nov. 20, 2018).....	15, 16
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Provisions:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	1, 3, 4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	7
